Country-specific
Radio Regulations of
RFID Equipment
August 2023
OMRON Corporation
Industrial Automation Company
RFID readers, writers, and antennas are intentionally emitting the magnetic fields and electromagnetic waves of specific
frequencies. To use them in a different country, you must conform to the regulations on radio equipment of that country.
We have obtained type approvals etc. so that OMRON products can be used in the following countries.
Be aware that OMRON RFID equipment cannot be used in the countries that are not listed in this document.
If you have any questions, contact your OMRON sales representative.
1. Japan
(1) Radio administration: Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications
(2) Certification number, Type designation number
Refer to the web page “Models with Standards Certification” (https://www.ia.omron.com/support/models/).
(3) Precautions for use
For V780, you need to make application at the licensing bureau before use. Refer to the User’s Manual for how
to make application.
Model Frequency Japanese Radio Law Type approval Remarks
V600 Series 530 kHz
Article 4, paragraph (1), item (i) of the
Radio Act
Article 6, paragraph (1), item (i) of the
Enforcement Regulation of the Radio Law
(Extremely Low Power Radio Station)
Not required
V640 Series 134.2 kHz
Article 44, paragraph (1), item (ii), 1 of the
Enforcement Regulation of the Radio Law
(Inductive Radio Communication
Equipment)
Not required
V680 Series
13.56 MHz
Article 44, paragraph (1), item (ii), 3 of the
Enforcement Regulation of the Radio Law
Standards: ARIB STD-T82
(Inductive Reader/Writer Communication
Equipment)
Type
designation
V680S Series
V780-HMD68-□-
JP
916.8 to 919.2
MHz
Article 14 of the Enforcement Regulation of
the Radio Law (Premises Radio Station)
Standards: ARIB STD-T106
(920MHz-Band RFID Equipment
for Premises Radio Station and Land
Mobile Radio Station)
Construction
design
certification
You need
to make
application
at the
licensing
bureau.
2. Europe
(1) Radio administration
Radio regulations in European countries are based on the Recommendation ERC/REC 70-03 Relating to the
use of SRD (Short Range Devices) of CEPT (European Conference of Postal and Telecommunications
Administrations). Moreover, on the basis of RE Directive (Radio Equipment Directive, 2014/53/EU, Radio
Equipment Directive), products in the table below conform to the Radio Standards, EMC (Electromagnetic
Compatibility) Standards, and Electrical Safety Standards of Europe.
(2)  You do not need to submit an application for user license etc. before use.
Model Frequency
Harmonized standards Conformity
assessment Radio spectrum EMC Electrical safety
V600 Series
(Note 1)
530 kHz EN 300 330 EN 301 489-1
EN 60950-1
or
EN 61010-1
Conforming
V640 Series
(Note 2)
134.2 kHz EN 300 330 EN 301 489-1 EN 61010-1 Conforming
V680 Series
(Note 2)